
FY 26 Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Capital Program Overview

Note: Residential street improvements, alley improvements, bikeway and pedestrian improvements, crack and slurry seal, curb   
and gutter repair and median repair are not outlined on this map 
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BACKGROUND 
 
The formulation of the annual Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is a comprehensive and 
rigorous undertaking that involves a detailed assessment of the City’s long-term infrastructure 
objectives and strategic direction. The CIP serves as a vital instrument for allocating resources 
toward the renovation, enhancement, and expansion of the City’s infrastructure—elements that 
are critical to the daily functioning of the community and the overall quality of life of its residents. 
Investments supported through the CIP encompass a wide array of public assets, including 
roadways, stormwater management and treatment systems, parks and athletic fields, public 
safety facilities, libraries, and airport infrastructure. 

The development of the Capital Budget represents an extensive and inclusive process designed 
to address the City’s evolving infrastructure priorities. This process is informed by a diverse array 
of stakeholders and includes meaningful engagement with the community to ensure that the 
resulting investments align with collective goals and expectations. 

In addition to its planning function, the CIP also operates as a strategic financial tool, identifying 
funding sources for a broad spectrum of medium- and long-term capital initiatives. Moreover, it 
ensures that these projects are consistent with the objectives outlined in the City’s General Plan. 

The Adopted Fiscal Year 2026 (FY 26) CIP has been developed through a collaborative process 
that incorporates input from public workshops, community organizations, and local elected 
officials. This inclusive approach is intended to establish a clear set of priorities, enabling the City 
to direct its capital investments in a focused and effective manner. Given the scope, age, and 
diversity of the City’s infrastructure, careful analysis is essential to determine which investments 
will yield the most cost-effective and sustainable benefits over time. 

Furthermore, this CIP advances the City’s ongoing efforts to integrate equity considerations into 
the planning and prioritization of infrastructure rehabilitation and expansion projects. Any capital 
improvement plan must also account for the financial implications for residents, striving to balance 
the City’s dynamic infrastructure needs with its fiscal capacity to fund and maintain these 
improvements responsibly. 

BUDGET PROCESS 
 
The Department of Public Works serves as the lead in the development of the Adopted FY 26 
CIP Budget. In collaboration with other City departments, Public Works conducted a 
comprehensive assessment of capital needs and prioritized project proposals based on a set of 
established evaluation criteria. Each department was requested to submit project proposals for 
funding consideration, accompanied by a priority ranking. These submissions were then reviewed 
and evaluated by the Department of Public Works, the Department of Financial Management, and 
the City Manager’s Office. 
 
All project proposals were assessed not only on their alignment with the evaluation criteria but 
also within the context of available financial resources. This approach ensures that limited funding 
is directed toward the highest-priority projects while preserving existing infrastructure and 
minimizing future replacement costs. 
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Evaluation criteria includes the following:  
 

 The project's capacity to address health, safety, or legal requirements and mandates. 
 The extent to which the project will extend the useful life of City assets or reduce future 

maintenance and repair costs. 
 The anticipated benefits to the community and alignment with the objectives outlined in 

the City’s Strategic Plan. 
 The potential for cost savings or productivity enhancements resulting from the project. 
 Leveraging additional funding through grant opportunities or programmatic planning. 

 
The CIP Budget allocates both current resources and projected revenues to support new 
initiatives as well as ongoing efforts within the City’s multi-year capital program. Funding 
allocations are based on a careful review of available financial sources and the relative urgency 
and importance of identified project needs. Given that the City’s capital infrastructure 
requirements exceed available funding, the adopted budget reflects the reality of constrained 
resources and is structured accordingly. 
 
BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 
 
The Adopted Budget and CIP outlined in this document will serve as a guiding framework for the 
City’s planning, scheduling, and allocation of resources for capital improvement projects over the 
upcoming fiscal year. This overview provides a summary of key capital investments across each 
of the seven designated capital programs identified below. 
 
Strategic investments in the City’s infrastructure focus on significant improvements and repairs to 
essential public assets. The CIP emphasizes the renovation, renewal, and expansion of 
infrastructure necessary to support the daily operational needs of the community. Notably, the 
City anticipates a substantial increase in infrastructure activity over the upcoming years, driven 
by a series of new projects funded through Measure A and Measure A Bond proceeds as part of 
the Elevate ’28 Infrastructure Investment Plan. 
 
The following pages provide a summary of each section with a dollar amount that represents 
adopted funding for FY 26: 
 

 Airport  
 Beaches 
 Mobility & Safety 
 Parks 
 Public Facilities 
 Utilities 
 Harbor 

 
ALLOCATION PLAN     
    FY 26 
Sources1:    Adopted 
Airport Fund    $4,000,000 
Tidelands Fund    $8,631,450 
Gas Fund    $10,500,000 
Gasoline Tax Street Improvement Fund    $19,700,000 
General Capital Projects Fund    $27,636,701 
Measure A (Inclusive of $3.1M Bond Proceeds)    $12,313,802 
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Transportation Fund    $35,200,000 
Water Utility    $56,700,000 
Sewer    $14,100,000 
Subtotal    $188,781,953 
     
Harbor     $412,218,000 
     
Grand Total    $600,999,953 
     
Uses:     
Airport    $4,000,000 
Beaches    $9,631,450 
Mobility & Safety    $68,331,701 
Parks    $11,510,000 
Public Facilities    $5,408,802 
Utilities    $89,900,000 
Subtotal    $188,781,953 
     
Harbor     $412,218,000 
     
Grand Total    $600,999,953 
     

1 Each fund receives revenue from various sources such as bonds, fees, and grants.  Funding sources for 
the Capital Projects Fund may include, but are not limited to: County Park Bonds, County Grants, Developer 
Fees, Federal Grants, General Fund, Lease Revenue Bonds, Park Impact Fees, State Grants, Traffic 
Impact Fees, and Low Impact Development Fees. 
 
Airport  
 
Long Beach Airport (LGB) offers a variety of services to air carriers, commercial and general 
aviation users, as well as the traveling public. Funding for Airport Capital Improvement Projects 
is derived from several sources including the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), Airport 
Improvement Program grants (AIP), Transportation Security Administration (TSA) grants, 
Passenger Facility Charges (PFC), Customer Facility Charges (CFC), Airport fees, and operating 
revenues. The focus of the Airport Capital Improvement Program is the continual improvement of 
the safety, security, and operations of the Airport to meet the mandates of the FAA and TSA.  

In FY 25, the Historic Terminal renovations, which included the Rental Car Customer Service 
Counters, were completed. The Airport also completed construction of the Terminal Roadway 
Improvements project. The $16.6M project, partially grant-funded, provided Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) enhancements, including extended curb space, crosswalks, ramps, 
signage, handrails and lighting in and around the main drop-off and pick-up areas. These 
enhancements improved traffic flow providing a safer and more easily navigable area for 
pedestrians. 

In anticipation of increased passenger activity for the 2028 Summer Olympic and Paralympic 
Games, the Passenger Concourse Enhancements project is slated to begin construction in the 
first quarter of 2026. The scope of the project consists primarily of improvements to the existing 
Passenger Concourse, including but not limited to interior modifications, wayfinding, flight and 
gate information display systems, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems, IT and security 
systems improvements, and enhanced passenger seating.   
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In partnership with the Department of Public Works, the Airport will also begin the construction of 
158 new EV Chargers in Parking Structures A and B. The estimated $1.6M project will be partly 
funded by Southern California Edison (SCE) rebates. The work consists of installing new 
infrastructure, electrical panels, SCE pedestal and charger units, new striping, signs and 
modifying existing handicap stalls to meet standard requirements. This project continues to 
advance the Airport’s sustainability goals.   
 
The Airport’s Wings of Fame project, which will include but is not limited to hardscape, 
architectural graphics, a vertical element feature, and landscaping, will be constructed to share 
and honor the Airport’s history creating an engaging and meaningful experience for both 
passengers and the broader Long Beach community.  
 
Lastly, the construction of the “fly LONG BEACH” gateway sign is anticipated to be completed in 
FY 26.  The gateway sign will provide cohesive and functional signage at a frequently visible focal 
point approaching Long Beach Airport along Lakewood Boulevard.  The sign’s twelve-foot-
standing letters are internally illuminated LEDs for nighttime visibility. The sign’s location at a 
visible focal point within the greater Airport complex embodies the city brand and provides 
travelers with a branded sense of arrival at both Long Beach Airport and the City. 

Project Title 
FY 26  

Adopted 

Airport Terminal Area Improvements $2,000,000 

Airport Pavement Rehabilitation $2,000,000 
 
Total Airport Projects $4,000,000 

 
Beaches 
 
Two distinguishing features that contribute to the uniqueness of Long Beach are its beaches and 
marinas. Operated and maintained by the city, these assets offer recreational opportunities for 
both residents and visitors.  In FY 25, the City completed the repaving of the Marina Green Parking 
Lot, Junipero Sports Court and Skating Area, Convention Center Roof Replacement, 72nd Place 
Lifeguard Station Repairs, Queen Mary Village Demolition, and awarded a contract for the 
replacement of the City’s Beach Lifeguard Towers. These projects serve to enhance safety, 
coastal and public access, and promote recreational opportunities along the City’s waterfront. 
 
The city continues to invest and enhance in its coastal and natural resources through the Colorado 
Lagoon Open Channel Restoration project, which is currently under construction. The City is 
expected to advance several major projects into the Bidding and Construction Phase in FY 26 to 
promote coastal access. In FY 26 the city will begin construction on the Entrance Channel 
Dredging and Peninsula Beach Nourishment project to maintain navigable waterways for public 
and boater safety, while providing a nature-based solution to beneficially reusing dredge spoils 
along the Peninsula.  Finally, high quality public access along the waterfront continues to be a 
priority.  The city expects to enter Bidding and Construction on the Davies Boat Launch Ramp, 
Parking Lot and Restroom Improvement project to improve recreational boater access and 
provide enhanced amenities like fish cleaning stations and upgraded restrooms for the public. 
 
In FY 25, the Department completed design and engineering on several projects, including but 
not limited to the Convention Center Promenade/Bridge Waterproofing, Rainbow Lagoon Curb 
Repairs, Belmont Pool, and 62nd Place Seawall and Paver Repairs. In addition, several projects 
were initiated including the Naples Island Vista del Golfo Tiebacks, Sorrento Trail Segment One, 
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and the 20th Place Stairway and Art Climb Repairs. Investments in these facilities will continue to 
support the City’s ability to attract entertainment, bolster tourism, and enhance the overall and 
everyday experience of residents and visitors alike. 
 

Project Title 
FY 26  

Adopted 

Marina Improvements $7,631,450 

Lagoon and Wetlands Improvements $2,000,000 

Total Beach Projects $9,631,450 
 
Mobility & Safety  
 
The Mobility & Safety section encompasses programs developed to address the growing demand 
for mobility driven by economic expansion, supported through a combination of diverse funding 
sources. These sources include City of Long Beach Measure A, Los Angeles County Propositions 
A and C, Gas Tax Street Improvement Capital, Transportation Improvement Fees, Los Angeles 
County Measures M and R, AB 2766, the State Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Act, as well 
as Federal, State, and County grants. 
 
Mobility improvements encompass roadway rehabilitation, complete streets and corridor 
enhancements, traffic signal system and intersection upgrades, transit improvements, 
replacement of parking and traffic lane striping, neighborhood traffic management, and right-of-
way mobility enhancements. This section also includes programs that assess traffic impacts 
citywide and implement projects aimed at reducing vehicle miles traveled (VMT), promoting 
balanced transportation options, and improving traffic safety. 
 
When designing arterial and local streets, each location is addressed using the Complete Streets 
design framework. Several factors are considered during roadway design, including the conditions 
for pedestrians, cyclists, and public transportation users. The program implements a range of 
improvements, such as the reconstruction and resurfacing of major, secondary, and residential 
streets; upgrading curb ramps to comply with current Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
standards; installing bicycle facilities; replacing street signs; and repairing neighborhood 
sidewalks, curbs, and gutters, and rehabilitating bridges to repair deficiencies identified by bridge 
inspection reports.   
 
The paving program is guided by the City’s Pavement Management Program (PMP) and 
Pavement Condition Index (PCI), which is updated biannually. Staff coordinate project planning 
with the Community Development Department, the Utilities Department, and other relevant 
departments and agencies. The program is designed to optimize the use of limited funds. Rather 
than employing a “worst first” approach, the City adopts a balanced strategy that prioritizes 
maintaining streets in “good” condition while also allocating resources to address the backlog of 
streets classified as being in “poor” condition. 
 
Several factors are considered when selecting streets for rehabilitation, including the Safe Streets 
Long Beach Plan, the Bike Master Plan, surface and subsurface conditions, utility work (such as 
pipeline construction), future area developments, and potential conflicts with other projects. The 
objective is to rehabilitate roadways while they remain in “good” condition, thereby avoiding the 
significantly higher costs associated with repairing streets that have deteriorated to a “poor” 
condition. 
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In FY 25, Public Works rehabilitated 17.46 lane miles of arterial streets, 43.19 lane miles of 
residential streets rehabilitation, 2.08 miles of alley restoration, and 24 lane miles of Complete 
Street Corridor projects.  
 
The following Complete Street/Corridor projects had their designs completed and/or went into the 
construction phase in the later part of FY 25:  Studebaker Rd Improvements between 2nd St to 
Carson Ave; Anaheim St Corridor Improvements between LA River and PCH; Shoreline Dr 
Realignment; Orange Ave Backbone Bikeway; Cherry Ave between Spring St and Bixby Rd; Clark 
Ave between Spring St and Conant St; and Carson Street between Orange Avenue and the City 
of Lakewood city limits. 
 
The following Complete Streets/Corridor projects will continue in the design phase into FY 26: 
Pacific Ave Cycle Track between Ocean Blvd to Pacific Coast Highway; Pacific Ave Corridor 
Improvements from Pacific Coast Highway to Wardlow Rd; Willow Street Corridor Improvements 
between West City Limits to City of Signal Hill; 5th St, 6th St, and 7th St Showmaker Bridge 
Decoupling; Clark Ave between Anaheim St to Spring St; Cherry Ave between Bixby Rd to Carson 
St, the Downtown Walkable Street Corners Project. Also notable is the Shoemaker Bridge 
Improvement Project that will continue its design phase into FY 26. The Shoemaker bridge project 
has a tentative construction date in 2028.   
 
Construction is anticipated to be completed in early FY 26 for the following Complete Street 
Projects:  Cherry Ave between Spring St to Bixby Rd; and Carson St between Orange Ave to City 
of Lakewood city limits. 
 

Project Title 
FY 26  

Adopted 

CIP Administration $3,750,096 

Residential Street Improvements $13,800,000 

Pothole Repairs $629,000 

Arterial Street Rehabilitation  $14,407,404 

Arterial Corridor Enhancements $17,259,458 

ADA Rapid Response $800,000 

ADA Curb Ramp/Sidewalk Improvements $9,681,805 

Crack/Slurry Seal Program $500,000 

Alley Improvements $853,938 

Bridge Improvements $500,000 

Citywide Sinkholes Repairs $250,000 

Bikeway and Pedestrian Improvements $5,150,000 

Citywide Striping and Signage Program $250,000 

Bus Stop Improvements $500,000 

Total Mobility Projects $68,331,701 
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Parks 
 
Long Beach is home to over 160 parks and more than 3,000 acres of open space, which are 
actively utilized by both residents and visitors on a daily basis. These parks and open spaces play 
a vital role in enhancing the city's livability by hosting festivals, concerts, and athletic events that 
attract thousands of attendees. These activities contribute to the local economy by generating 
tourism revenue for nearby restaurants, hotels, and retail establishments. 
 
Many of Long Beach’s parks and open spaces are challenged by aging infrastructure, prompting 
significant efforts to rehabilitate existing park assets. Deferred maintenance has led to the need 
for critical capital projects aimed at restoring various park sites, while also providing an opportunity 
to upgrade systems to more energy- and water-efficient solutions. Through thoughtful planning 
and design, new parks, playgrounds, and open spaces are being developed to offer a range of 
public benefits, including enhanced access to nature, promotion of healthy and active lifestyles, 
and the creation of spaces where children can learn, socialize, and play. 
 
In FY 25, the city completed construction of the following projects:  Davenport Park Expansion 
(Phase 2), 14th Street Park Playground and Basketball Court Improvements, El Dorado Park 
Sports Fields and Restrooms Improvements (Phase 2), Bixby Park and Bandshell Improvements 
Joe Rodger’s Restroom Rehabilitation, Drake Park Community Center Roof, HVAC, and 
Restroom Improvements, El Dorado East Regional Park Paving Improvements, City Place 
Garage /Harvey Milk Plaza Mural Restoration, MacArthur Park Rehabilitation, Ramona Park 
Signature Playground, Silverado Park Signature Playground. 

 
The Department also completed plans, designs, bidding for the following work:  Admiral Kidd Park 
and Facility Improvements (Phase 2), 51st Street Greenbelt Park, and the Long Beach Greenbelt. 
These crucial projects are anticipated to be completed by FY 26, contributing valuable park and 
open space resources to the city while enhancing the quality of existing trails, greenbelts, and 
passive recreational opportunities. 

Project Title 
FY 26  

Adopted 

Park Open Space Development $1,830,000 

Park Amenity Improvements $8,680,000 

Park Facility Improvements $500,000 

Park Lighting Improvements $500,000 

Total Parks Projects $11,510,000 
 
Public Facilities 
 
The City of Long Beach owns and operates more than 250 facilities across the city, which continue 
to serve residents by providing essential public services, recreational opportunities, educational 
resources, and public safety. These facilities include, but are not limited to, libraries, health 
centers, fire stations, and police stations. 
 
In Fiscal Year 2022, the City completed a comprehensive Citywide Facility Condition Assessment 
(FCA), which evaluates the Facility Condition Index (FCI) of each facility. The FCI serves as a key 
metric to prioritize funding for necessary repairs, including but not limited to roof leaks, HVAC 
systems, energy efficiency improvements, structural integrity, and general maintenance needs. 
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The results of the FCA serve as a foundation for capital improvement planning and help identify 
urgent maintenance actions. The FCA and FCI data enable staff to effectively identify and 
prioritize repair needs based on the availability of resources. 
 
In FY 25, the following public facility projects were completed: MLK Park Pool Renovation, Police 
Department Academy, Bayshore Library Exterior Renovation, Silverado Park Gym Roof, West 
Police Station Fire Alarm System Upgrades, Burnett Library Roof & HVAC Upgrades, Mark Twain 
Library HVAC Upgrades, Fire Station 14 Workforce Privacy Improvements & Renovation, 
Alamitos Library Windows and Doors Restoration, and Drake Park Community Center Exterior 
Restrooms. Design is underway for the downtown Senior Center, Crime Lab and Utilities 
Department Floor Improvements at 125 Elm Ave. Projects anticipated to be under construction or 
currently under construction are the Main Health Building Roof and HVAC upgrades, West Health 
Department Childcare Facility Fire Safety Improvements, Drake Park Community Center 
Renovations, Fire Station 9, and North PD Roof & HVAC Replacement projects.  
 
As part of the declared Homeless Emergency, the City initiated various projects to address 
homelessness. Construction is complete for Project Homekey at 5950 Long Beach Blvd., Project 
Homekey at 1725 Long Beach Blvd., Youth Shelter and Navigation Center, and 702 W. Anaheim 
Emergency Shelter Roof Replacement. Design is underway for 702 W. Anaheim Emergency 
Shelter Interior Improvements and the MSC Roof & HVAC Replacement and other ancillary 
improvements are anticipated to be in construction in 2026.  
 
In FY 26, additional Health Department locations, Libraries, Fire Department facilities, and Police 
Department facilities are anticipated to begin design work and/or construction related 
improvements.  
  

Project Title 
FY 26  

Adopted 

Facility Improvements  $2,933,802 

Energy Efficiency Improvements $2,475,000 

Total Public Facilities  $5,408,802 
 
Utilities 
 
The Utilities section encompasses three essential services provided to the residents of Long 
Beach. These critical services are delivered by the Long Beach Utilities Department and the 
Stormwater Management Division of the Department of Public Works. Additionally, both 
departments collaborate closely to coordinate water, gas, and street improvement projects within 
the public right-of-way. This coordination is guided by the City’s “Dig Once” policy, which aims to 
preserve the integrity of newly paved or slurry-sealed streets by minimizing unnecessary 
excavation.  In FY 26, the Utilities budget includes an adopted total of $89.9 million in new funding. 
 
Long Beach Utilities Department 
 
Natural Gas 
 
Natural Gas Operations, under the newly established Utilities Department, is responsible for 
overseeing approximately 1,900 miles of natural gas pipelines. The Department is committed to 
delivering safe, reliable, and cost-effective natural gas service to more than 150,000 residential 
and commercial customers. All operations are conducted in full compliance with the U.S. 
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Department of Transportation (DOT) pipeline safety regulations—specifically, 49 CFR Parts 190–
199—as well as applicable local government codes. The Department is actively engaged in a 
long-term pipeline infrastructure replacement program, which prioritizes upgrades based on risk 
assessments outlined in its Distribution Integrity Management Plan (DIMP). Over the past decade, 
more than 100 miles of distribution mains and service pipelines have been installed or replaced 
to enhance overall system integrity. 
 
The CIP employs a system-wide approach to identify patterns and prioritize pipeline replacement 
in areas determined to have higher risk or consequence. A range of factors—such as pipeline 
age, material composition, and leak history—are considered when selecting pipelines for 
replacement. In addition to pipeline renewal, the CIP addresses capital investments required to 
maintain and operate key gas system components, including regulator stations, valves, rectifiers, 
and other critical infrastructure. 
 
Furthermore, the CIP supports compliance with mandated safety and maintenance programs, 
including cross-bore inspections, meter replacements, gas facility surveys, cathodic protection, 
and equipment inspections. The Department will continue to collaborate closely with the Public 
Works Department to coordinate gas infrastructure projects with street improvement initiatives, in 
alignment with the City’s integrated project planning strategies. 
 

Project Title 
FY 26  

Adopted 

Gas Pipeline/Facility Replacement     $6,547,500 

Sewer Lateral Inspections (Crossbores)     $1,652,500 

Meter/SCADA Replacement $2,200,000 

Facilities/Security $100,000 

Total Natural Gas $10,500,000 
 
Water 
 
Planned capital improvements to the City’s water and sewer systems include a broad range of 
infrastructure projects. The Utilities Department will continue to replace aging assets that are 
nearing the end of their useful life, including—but not limited to—water pipelines, valves, and 
meters. Coordination of pipeline replacement projects with the Public Works Department’s Street 
Rehabilitation Program remains a priority to ensure efficient use of resources and minimize 
disruptions.  To support an increased multi-year investment in water infrastructure, the 
Department issued bonds in FY 24. Planned capital improvements funded through this initiative 
include the drilling of new local water wells, the refurbishment of existing wells, and the 
rehabilitation of water storage tanks. 
 
These strategic investments will enhance the City's capacity for water production, conveyance, 
treatment, storage, and distribution, thereby improving overall service reliability for customers. 
Additionally, the Sewer CIP reflects a continued, stable level of investment based on a 
programmatic approach aligned with the recently updated Sewer Master Plan. 
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Project Title 

FY 26 
Adopted 

Potable Water  

Local Water Supply $16,100,000 

Water Pipeline Improvement $12,500,000 

Reservoir and Treatment Plant Improvements $14,500,000 

Recycled Water Improvements $200,000 

Facilities, Security, and Technology Improvements $400,000 

Water Facility Improvements $2,000,000 

Water Developer Projects $11,000,000 

Total Water Fund $56,700,000 
 
 
Sewer  

Sewer Pipeline Rehab $4,200,000 

Facilities, Security and Techology Improvements $100,000 

Sewer Lift Stations $7,300,000 

Sewer Developer Projects $2,500,000 

Total Sewer Fund $14,100,000 
 
 
Stormwater/Environmental Compliance 
 
The Stormwater Management Division is responsible for the maintenance and enhancement of 
the City’s storm drain system, as well as for ensuring compliance with stormwater quality 
regulations. The storm drain system includes City-owned catch basins, pipelines, and pump 
station infrastructure. Compliance activities involve monitoring stormwater quality, conducting 
inspections to ensure adherence to permit requirements, and implementing projects aimed at 
improving overall stormwater quality. These compliance efforts are conducted in accordance with 
the Coastal Watersheds of Los Angeles and Ventura Counties National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) permit. While several storm drain system improvements are 
currently in the planning and design phases, the scope and timing of construction activities are 
constrained by the availability of funding. 
 
To support regulatory compliance and enhance stormwater quality, the city continues to invest 
funding in the implementation of the Watershed Management Program. This includes construction 
of the Long Beach Municipal Urban Stormwater Treatment (LBMUST) Facility, development of 
green infrastructure projects, installation and maintenance of low-flow diversion systems, trash 
capture devices, and other initiatives designed to meet the City’s NPDES permit obligations. 
 

Project Title 
FY 26 

Adopted 

Pump Station and Storm Drain System Improvements $150,000 

Water Quality Improvements $7,300,000 
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Low-Flow Diversion System Improvements $1,150,000 

Total Stormwater $8,600,000 

 
Harbor Department  
 
The Harbor Department (Port), with its deep-water channels, rail access, and ongoing investment 
in state-of-the-art facilities, continues to be the preferred gateway for Asia-Pacific trade and an 
operational model for its environmental innovations and initiatives.  The Port continues to 
implement a long-term capital improvement program designed to provide Port tenants with 
secure, state-of-the-art facilities capable of accommodating international trade and safeguarding 
regional economic benefits in a sustainable manner while ensuring economic vitality, ecological 
health, and community integrity. 
 
The Port forecasts investing $3.2 billion in capital projects over the next decade to increase cargo-
handling efficiency and enhance competitiveness.  This investment will also stimulate the 
economy by creating thousands of direct construction jobs along with indirect service and 
commercial opportunities.  
 
In FY 26, the Port is forecasting to spend $405.4 million on capital projects (excluding furniture, 
fixtures, and equipment).  Most notable is a $208.8 million investment to enhance rail 
infrastructure, with the centerpiece being the Pier B On-Dock Rail Support Facility Program.  This 
project alone represents over half of the entire FY 26 capital budget. Other significant projects 
involve enhancing port-wide safety and security, critical infrastructure upgrades to sewer, street, 
water and storm water assets, and investing in projects that further advance the Port’s 
environmental initiatives 
 

Project Title 
FY 26 

Adopted 

Terminal Projects  

Pier G South Slip Development $3,244,000 

Middle Harbor (Piers D/E/F) $11,314,000 

Pier S Paving & Storm Drain Improvements  $2,911,000 

Waterfront Structure Improvements $16,420,000 

Pier D Berths D35-37 Back Channel Bulkhead Replacement $2,219,000 

Total Terminals Projects $36,108,000 

  

Port-wide Security & Safety Projects   

Fireboat Station 20 $8,000 

Other Port-wide Security & Safety Projects  $16,620,000 

Total Fire Station/Port-Wide Security & Safety Projects $16,628,000 

  

Bridges & Railways  

Pier B On-Dock Rail Support Facility $208,767,000 
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Terminal Island Wye Track Realignment $47,000 

Gerald Desmond Bridge Demolition $12,432,000 

Total Bridges & Railways $221,246,000 

  

Dredging  

Deep Draft Navigation Channel Deepening $2,498,000 

Pier J South Deepening and Channel Widening $1,685,000 

Electric Dredge Substation $3,976,000 

Total Dredging $8,159,000 
  

Other Capital Projects  

Port Infrastructure (Sewer, Street, Water, and Stormwater) $15,537,000 

Information Technology Projects $21,525,000 

Field Office Staff Facility   $2,336,000 

Pier G Metro Shiploader 2 Replacement $12,714,000 

Engineering Miscellaneous Projects $12,665,000 

Environmental Projects $5,000,000 

Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment  $6,775,000 

Pier Wind $21,000,000 

Zero Emissions, Energy Resilient Operations Program (ZEERO) $21,650,000 

Supply Chain Information Highway Project $10,875,000 

Total Miscellaneous Project $130,077,000 
 
Total Harbor Department  $412,218,000 
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